


Promoting Public Health Through 
Patient, Food and Consumer Safety 

 
Agency Mission Overview 
 
As a part of the Department of Health and 
Human Services (DHHS), FDA's mission is 
to promote and protect the public health by 
ensuring that safe and effective products 
reach the market in a timely way, and to 
monitor products for continued safety after 
they are in use.  FDA's work is a blending of 
law and science directed at protecting 
consumers by focusing on patient, food and 
consumer safety. 
 
Program Objectives 
 
The public trusts FDA to ensure that food on 
the family table will be safe and wholesome; 
new medical products, drugs, biological 
products, medical devices, and radiological 
products are available in a timely manner 
with demonstrated benefits that outweigh 
risks; and, product information is useful and 
understandable. 
 
For FY 2003, FDA’s budget request is 
$1.727 billion, a net increase of $123 
million. The request includes $155 million 
in program increases, and $32 million in 
decreases as a result of completed projects.  
The request also includes full funding for 
retirement pay accruals of $63.205 million. 
Without proposed accruals, the total request 
is $1.664 billion.  This request supports total 
FTE of 10,548, which includes 89 
reimbursable FTE. 
 
FDA’s budget requests the following 
programmatic changes:  
 
Countering Terrorism: $1.176 million  
�� Total funding for counter terrorism 

activities of $159.048 million is 

requested, an increase of $1.176 million 
over the FY 2002 current estimate, 
which includes the FY 2002 
appropriation plus the emergency 
supplemental.  This includes $7 million 
in program increases and a decrease of 
$6 million resulting from completed 
security upgrades. 

 
�� The FY 2002 emergency supplemental 

provided funding for FDA’s counter 
terrorism activities; the FY 2003 budget 
provides funds to maintain these counter 
terrorism activities. 

 
�� The attacks of September 11 and 

subsequent national events resulted in an 
accelerated and intensified need for 
attention to activities related to counter 
terrorism.  FDA activities include 
surveillance, investigation and 
laboratory support for detection and 
management of product contamination; 
provision of regulatory guidance to 
manufacturers and other government 
agencies to assure the availability of 
medical products, including blood; and 
establishment of a communications 
network that optimizes emergency 
preparedness within FDA and across the 
federal government. 

 
�� Funding will continue activities begun 

with supplemental money.  FDA’s focus 
is in three key areas:  food safety, safe 
and effective medical products, and 
physical security.  Food safety activities 
include, among other initiatives, 
expanded inspection and surveillance of 
imports.  Activities related to safe and 
effective medical products include 
working with industry to develop more 
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measures to help patients exposed to 
terrorist agents such as anthrax, 
smallpox and plague.  Funding will also 
enhance physical security requirements 
at all FDA facilities nationwide. 

 
�� FDA is responding to potential threats 

by hiring additional investigators for 
border oversight of imports; and 
recruiting and training expert scientific 
reviewers to provide expedited review of 
products used to manage patients 
exposed to biological, chemical, and 
nuclear agents of intentional use. 

 
�� FDA has responded to the public health 

needs presented by the threat of 
terrorism with the following:  

 
�� Consistent availability and sound 

guidance on food safety and security 
to the food industry and the general 
public intensified and accelerated 
after September 2001; 

 
�� Approval of the drug Cipro in 

August 2000.  Cipro is the first 
antibiotic to be approved prior to 
recent terrorist events.  It is for the 
treatment of post-exposure 
inhalational anthrax; 

 
�� Expert regulatory guidance 

availability 24 hours, 7 days  a week 
to move forward the federal 
government contracting for a new 
smallpox vaccine: September 
through November 2001; 

 
�� Additional options for the 

management of patients exposed to 
aerosolized anthrax spores.  In 
November 2001 published a Federal 
Register notice providing dosing 
recommendations and scientific 

background for the use of doxycyline 
and penicillin; and, 

 
�� Intensive commitment to the 

availability of the anthrax vaccine, 
culminating in preparation for and 
conduct of a successful manufacturer 
inspection in December 2001. 

 
�� Collaboration with other government 

agencies, both military and civilian, is 
integral to FDA’s public health mission. 
The Agency provides regulatory 
guidance to research groups in the 
Department of Defense (DOD) and the 
National Institute of Health (NIH), and 
assures availability and gives regulatory 
guidance to  the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC), holder of 
the National Pharmaceutical Stockpile.  
 

Pay:  $28.552 million 
�� FDA is a people intensive agency where 

payroll accounts for over 60 percent of 
the budget.  Forty-five percent of that 
workforce is dedicated to "front line" 
efforts such as inspections, coordination 
with states and cooperative education 
programs.  An increase in FY 2003 will 
contribute to the FDA's capability to 
address new and emerging hazards since 
the events of September 11, 2001.  For 
FY 2002, Congress provided funds to 
cover pay raises which will allow FDA 
to more efficiently and effectively carry 
out its mission. 

 
Patient Safety/Medical Errors:  $5.0 
million 
�� Medical Errors may cost the lives of up 

to 100,000 Americans annually, 
accidentally injure 1.3 million people, 
account for more than 3 million hospital 
admissions, and increase the nation's 
hospitalization bill by up to $17 billion 
each year.  The FY 2003 increase builds 
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on the medical error related activities of         
FY 2002 that provided FDA with 
resources to further enhance the 
identification of risks associated with the 
use of medical products and to reduce 
the occurrence of adverse events.  It also 
provides for the enhancement of the 
adverse events data system and linkages 
with other health care systems -- a first 
line defense system to identify possible 
intentional tampering. 

 
Generic Drugs:  $4.582 million 
�� The increase will provide for 

improvements to the generic drug review 
program and allow FDA to set a more 
challenging performance goal of 
reviewing Abbreviated New Drug 
Applications within six months after the 
submission date.  The funds would also 
increase the field's capacity to conduct 
more timely inspections, especially of 
foreign sites.  The Congressional Budget 
Office reported in a study completed in 
1998 that the purchase of generic drugs 
reduced the cost of prescriptions (at 
retail prices) by roughly $8 to               
$10 billion dollars. 

 
New Financial System:  $5.2 million 
�� In FY 2003, FDA plans to continue 

participation in the DHHS unified 
financial management system effort.  
The new system is planned to reduce 
costs, mitigate security risks, and 
provide timely and accurate information 
internally at FDA and across DHHS 
Operating Divisions.  The system will 
replace five legacy accounting systems 
currently used across the Operating 
Divisions.  The UFMS will integrate the 
Department's financial management 
structure to provide DHHS and FDA 
leaders with a more timely and 
coordinated view of critical financial 
management information, including 

more accurate assessments of the cost of 
HHS programs.  It will also promote the 
consolidation of accounting operations 
and thereby reduce substantially the cost 
of providing accounting services 
throughout HHS.  Similarly, UFMS, by 
generating timely, reliable and consistent 
financial information, will enable FDA 
and other DHHS agency heads and 
program administrators to make more 
timely and informed decisions regarding 
their operations.  FDA will be one of the 
first two DHHS agencies to benefit from 
this effort as its systems are among the 
oldest in the Department. 

 
User Fees:  $295.164 million 
�� The budget request includes $272.038 

million in new user fees to reauthorize 
and expand the Prescription Drug User 
Fee Act (PDUFA).  Of this amount, 
$7.818 million is for retirement accruals.  

 
�� FDA is negotiating with industry on a 

proposal to reauthorize PDUFA in      
FY 2003 and beyond and make 
enhancements to it. 

 
�� The budget also includes resources of 

$23.126 million, with $636,000 for 
retirement accruals, for other user fees 
for mammography inspections, export  
and color certifications. 

 
Building and Facilities:  -$26.281 million 
�� The budget also proposes a $26 million 

reduction in facilities costs.  Twenty-
three million dollars is associated with 
the completion of the Los Angeles 
Laboratory; the remainder reflects a 
pause in work at Arkansas Regional 
Laboratory. 
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Management Initiatives 
 
President’s Management Plan:  -$2.578 
million 
�� The FY 2003 Budget assumes savings of 

$2.578 million and 25 FTE associated 
with efficiency improvements and 
consolidations of administrative 
functions relative to the advancement of 
the President's Management Plan.   

 
Accrued Retirement and Health Benefits 
Costs 
�� The budget includes $63.205 million 

($54.751 million in budget authority and 
$8.454 million in user fees) in FY 2003 
for accrued retirement and health 
benefits is associated with the proposed 
Managerial Flexibility Act of 2001.  
This legislation requires agencies, 
beginning in FY 2003, to pay the full 
Government share of the accruing cost 
of retirement for current CSRS, CIA and 
Foreign Service employees, and the 
Coast Guard, Public Health Service and 
NOAA Commissioned Corps.  The 
legislation also requires agencies to pay 
the full accrual cost of post-retirement 
health benefits for current civilian 
employees.  The intent of the legislation 
is to budget and present the full costs of 
Federal employees in the accounts and 
programs where they are employed.  
This legislation is part of an initiative to 
link budget and management decisions 
to performance by showing the full cost 
of each year’s program operations 
together with the output produced that 
year. 

 
Secretary’s Transfer Authority 
�� The request seeks to include FDA as part 

of the Secretary’s existing authority to 
transfer a portion of discretionary funds 
appropriated for the current year, subject 
to advance notification of the Congress.  

The budget proposes that the limit on the 
appropriation account receiving a 
transfer be increased from three percent 
to ten percent, and that the restriction of 
transferring funds only between accounts 
within the Labor/HHS/Education 
appropriation be revised to include 
transfers of discretionary funds between 
HHS appropriations in all Acts. 

 
�� This change would give the Secretary 

needed flexibility to move significant 
funds to areas of need quickly and 
efficiently allowing him to effectively 
respond to any contingency and to carry 
out Departmental priorities. 

 
Consolidation of Public and Legislative 
Affairs 
�� In FY 2003, FDA will begin to transfer 

certain functions to the Department to 
improve communication and achieve 
cost savings.  The first phase will be for 
the Office of Public Affairs and the 
Office of Legislation to be consolidated 
at the Office of the Secretary.  As a 
result,  $7.317 million and 80 FTE 
appear in the budget of the Office of the 
Secretary that would otherwise appear in 
the FDA budget. 

 
Why Is FDA's Contribution So 
Important? 
 
Decisions made by FDA affect every single 
American every day. Last year, consumers 
spent $1 trillion -- more than 20 percent of 
all consumer expenditures -- on products 
FDA regulates. 
 
�� FDA strives to assure a safe food supply 

through critical science-based prevention 
strategies; ensures medical product 
safety by monitoring products, and their 
use and consumption by millions of 
Americans; monitors emerging hazards 
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to prevent health and safety threats; and, 
brings safe and effective new 
technologies to a world-wide market.  

�� FDA's food safety responsibilities 
extend from farm to table, and employ 
research and risk assessment and 
prevention strategies through a nation-
wide inspection and surveillance 
partnership program with the states. 

 
�� FDA is speeding the development of 

new bioterrorism tools by accelerating 
the availability of medical products 
necessary to public health preparedness. 

 
�� FDA is responsible for monitoring the 

safety of about eight million import 
shipments that enter the United States 
(FY 2002 estimate). 

 
�� FDA ensures that products are safe 

throughout their entire life cycle, by 
conducting plant and product 
inspections, and by using surveillance 
systems to monitor the safety of the 
products, their use and consumption. 

 
�� FDA must be vigilant in assessing and 

then quickly and effectively reducing 
risks associated with unexpected and 
potentially widespread health and safety 
threats to the U.S. public.  Some of these 
hazards include terrorism, and antibiotic 
resistance.  FDA works to assure a safe 
supply of vaccine and blood products. 

 
�� FDA funded $24.259 million in 

extramural research grants in FY 2002 to 
entities in 30 of the 50 states. 

 
FDA's budget is shown on the following 
page. 
 
 
 
 

Consequences of Not Achieving the 
Objectives 
 
Scientific breakthroughs and a plethora of 
innovative products mean ever-increasing 
challenges for FDA.  This rapidly changing 
environment includes: 
 
�� The rapid transformation of the science 

and technology that generate the 
products FDA must regulate;  

 
�� Increasing expectations of consumers 

with changing demographics and 
consumption habits to easily obtain 
medical and risk-related information; 

 
�� The expanding and evolving 

composition of global trade and 
production; and, 

 
�� Emerging public health threats. 
 
Ensuring a safe food supply has become 
increasingly difficult in the United States.  
New challenges such as the increased 
variety of foods grown or produced in 
distant places, more meals eaten outside the 
home, new and more deadly pathogens, and 
an increasingly vulnerable population have 
all contributed to the 76 million foodborne 
illnesses each year resulting in 325,000 
hospitalizations and 5,200 deaths annually. 
 
One of the critical challenges facing FDA is 
that its inspection force is charged with 
monitoring a regulated industry in an 
environment that has changed rapidly and 
become significantly more complex.  
 
Industry's research and development 
pipelines abound with blueprints for 
hundreds of new and innovative products 
and processes that can literally transform 
life's experience, as we have known it.  Such 
marvels of science as cell and gene therapy;  
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FY 2003 Budget Summary 
(Dollars in 000s)  

  
FY 2002 

 
FY 2002 

Comparable 

 
FY 2003 

BA S&E 
   GSA Rent   
(non-add) 
   B&F 
BA, Total 

   $1,334,770 
(98,876) 

 
         34,281 
$1,369,051 

$1,378,977 
(98,571) 

 
34,281 

$1,413,258 

$1,424,136 
(98,556) 

 
  8,000 

$1,432,136 

 UF S&E 
   GSA Rent  
(non-add) 
UF Total 

$177,247 
 

6,240 
$183,487 

$185,147 
 

6,240 
$191,387 

$288,024 
 

7,140 
$295,164 

Program 
Level  

 
$1,552,538 

 
$1,604,645 

 
$1,727,300 

FTE 9,982 9,900 10,459 
Notes:  Includes FY 2003 funding for retirement accruals. 
FY 2002 Comparable shows 2002 impact of administrative transfer 
and retirement accruals had these been in effect that year. 
BA=Budget Authority; S&E=Salaries and Expenses; UF=User 
Fees; and B&F=Building and Facilities. 
FTE do not include 89 in each year for reimbursables. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

FDA FY 2003 Budget Summary 
(Dollars in 000s) 

 
Program Center Field Total 

Foods 
  Budget Authority  

 
$153,445 

 
$276,571 

 
$430,016 

Human Drugs 
  Budget Authority 
  User Fees: 
PDUFA 

 
$198,530 

 
170,083 

 
91,843 

 
15,747 

 
290,373 

 
185,830 

Biologics 
  Budget Authority 
  User Fees: 
  PDUFA 

 
$122,917 

 
62,277 

 
$29,983 

 
2,047 

 
152,900 

 
64,324 

Animal Drugs & 
Feeds 
  Budget Authority 

 
 

$59,888 

 
 

$32,874 

 
 

$92,762 
Devices and 
Radiological Health 
  Budget Authority 
  User Fees: 
  MQSA 

 
 

$142,726 
 

5,128 

 
 

$55,958 
 

11,094 

 
 

$198,684 
 

16,222 
NCTR 
  Budget Authority 

 
$42,677 

 
-0- 

 
$42,677 

Other Activities 
  Budget Authority 
  User Fees: 
  PDUFA 
  MQSA 

 
$81,670 

 
14,744 

205 

 
-0- 

 
$81,670 

 
14,744 

205 
Other Rent & Rent 
Related Activities 
  Budget Authority 

 
 

$36,498 

 
 

-0- 

 
 

$36,498 
GSA Rent 
  Budget Authority 
  User Fees: 
  PDUFA 

 
$98,556 

 
7,140 

 
 
 

-0- 

 
$98,556 

 
7,140 

B & F $8,000 -0- $8,000 
Export Certification  
  User Fees 

 
$1,582 

 
-0- 

 
$1,582 

Certification Fund 
  User Fees 

 
$5,117 

 
-0- 

 
$5,117 

S & E  
  Budget Authority 
  User Fees 

 
$801,853 
259,136 

 
$487,229 

28,888 

 
$1,289,082 

288,024 
Rent/B&F BA 
Rent/B&F User Fees 

$143,054  
7,140 

-0- 
-0- 

$143,054 
7,140 

Total BA 
Total User Fees 
 Agency Total 

$944,907 
266,276 

$1,211,183 

$487,229 
28,888 

$516,117 

$1,432,136 
295,164 

$1,727,300 
Note:  Dollars include full funding for retirement accruals. 
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genomics-based drugs; surgical robotics; 
and bioengineered plants and animals have 
the potential for saving lives, improving the 
quality of life and enhancing the economy.  
Along with their benefit comes a potential 
for harm if these new technologies are not 
appropriately overseen by individuals who 
fully understand them.  FDA’s ability to 
effectively oversee these products must be 
maintained. 
 
This is a "front line" personnel intensive 
effort, necessitating increased human 
resource levels in specific scientific 
disciplines -- a challenge for the Agency. 
FDA has often been limited to replacing 
positions lost due to attrition.  
Approximately 45 percent of FDA's 
workforce are dedicated to "front line" 
efforts such as import monitoring and 
inspections, coordination with states' efforts, 
and cooperative education programs with 
industry, states and consumers.  Front line 
positions added in the emergency 
supplemental, as well as the support 
Congress provided in FY 2002, will greatly 
alleviate this situation.  
 
The President's Management Plan describes 
how the Agency is addressing the five 
presidential initiatives to further enhance our 
citizen focus and bring us closer to the 
consumer on a day-by-day basis.  FDA's 
plan includes many innovative ideas within 
each initiative. 
 
FDA Headquarters is located in 40 buildings 
at 18 locations.  As a part of the FDA 
Revitalization Act, FDA has embarked on a 
multi-year plan to relocate the major portion 
of its headquarters personnel to White Oak, 
Maryland.  This project, coupled with on-
going efforts to reduce supervisory ratios, 
consolidate administrative functions and 
delayer headquarters staff, will afford FDA 
maximum flexibility to move resources 

closer to the day-to-day "front line" 
programmatic work of the Agency.  
 
FDA places a high priority on the planning, 
development, operation, and governance of 
information technology (IT) systems.  IT 
plays a vital role in support of FDA's 
mission.  In FY 2003, the Agency will 
continue deployments and enhancements of 
ongoing IT projects that include the Adverse 
Event Reporting Systems (AERS), the 
Unified Financial Management System 
(UFMS), and the Operational and 
Administrative System for Import Support 
(OASIS).  The Agency is integrating 
information systems and databases where 
possible, with related DHHS systems, and 
external stakeholders, such as health 
providers, academia, other government 
agencies, regulated industry, and consumers.  
 
Smart consumer decisions require accurate 
and timely information.  To provide this 
level of information, FDA must expand on 
its current activities to provide benefits 
directly to consumers and health care 
professionals.  This is done via Consumer- 
and Health Professional-friendly internet 
information; public hearings and educational 
campaigns; and, toll-free hot lines 
connecting directly to FDA professionals. 
 
FDA's international harmonization activities 
ensure that the international community's 
food and medical product standards meet 
U.S. statutory requirements necessary to 
protect this nation's public health.  
 
FDA is also relying on the FY 2003 request 
to accomplish its critical Restructuring Plan 
Activities.  These vital activities involve 
FDA's ability to respond more rapidly to 
citizen needs, improve accountability for 
results, increase public meetings, and 
improve coordination with regulated 
industry. 
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Consumers trust FDA and look to the 
Agency to assure the safety of the nation's 
foods, drugs, biological products, animal 
drugs, medical devices and radiological 
products.  FDA needs the in-house support 
provided by the offices within the Other 
Activities budget activity to give a coherent 
direction to the Agency and serve as a 
liaison between the scientific program 
centers and FDA's many stakeholders.  
 
How Are We Doing? 
 
FDA's success in meeting its responsibilities 
can be seen in the results it produces and the 
public trust it generates.  By almost any 
standard, the U.S. enjoys the safest foods, 
medicines and medical products of any 
country in the world.  Americans have 
access to new and promising therapies as 
early or earlier than any other country.  
People care about these kinds of results.   
 
FDA has worked hard to ensure that 
everyone affected by the Agency's actions 
has a voice, and that each voice is heard. 
Some of FDA's outreach efforts include: 
 
�� Maintaining up-to-date information for 

the 100 million people who consulted 
the internet for medical advice last year.  
Seventy percent of these people took that 
advice seriously; 
 

�� Expediting FDA's product review 
processes by ensuring sponsors know 
what is required, eliminating 
unnecessary requirements, and soliciting  
proposals and nominations for consensus 
standards from manufacturers to use to 
satisfy some review requirements; 

 
�� Forming a Least Burdensome Steering 

Committee to identify the approach least 

burdensome to industry for medical 
device development and evaluation; 

 
�� Working with consumer groups and 

industry to develop and provide 
guidance for bioengineered corn; and, 

 
�� Working closely with other DHHS 

agencies to produce a Departmental 
Action Plan that outlines activities to 
strengthen and improve the transmissible 
spongiform encephalopathy (TSE)/BSE 
safety net. 

 
The latest Pew Foundation study reported 
that 72 - 85 percent of consumers, health 
professionals, patients, and industry 
representatives say that they trust FDA to 
make the right decisions -- more than twice 
the approval rate for government as a whole. 
 
There is much more to be done to ensure 
safe products are always available for 
American consumers.  Despite these positive 
signs, FDA must work to remain ever 
vigilant in its responsibilities to the 
American public.  FDA's collaborative 
efforts will help ensure that the safest and 
most effective products possible are made 
available in a timely manner, and that 
critical product safety information is relayed 
to the American public and health care 
professionals quickly.  
 
The FY 2003 budget request will allow FDA 
to strengthen its partnerships and linkages 
with consumers, industry, and federal and 
state partners that will result in more front-
line assistance to these stakeholders, all in 
the name of improved public health 
protection.  Additionally, this budget request 
reflects FDA's commitment to continue 
strengthening the public health protection by 
focusing on counter terrorism and other 
urgent public health hazards as well as 
major performance goals emphasized by 
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Congress. The following table reflects the 
Agency's base resources in the areas where 

FDA proposes increased spending. 
 

 
Summary of Base Resources for Requested Changes in FY 2003 

 
Requested Increases in  

FY 2003 by Activity 
FY 2001  

Resources by 
Activity 

FY 2002  
Current 
Estimate 

FY 2003 
Request Level2/ 

FY 2003 Changes 
by Activity 

Counter Terrorism 1/ $8,205,000 $157,872,000 $159,048,000 + $1,176,000
Pay Related Inflationary Costs    + $28,552,000
Patient Safety/Medical Errors $48,035,000 $58,035,000 $63,035,000 + $5,000,000
Generic Drugs $35,155,000 $41,220,000 $45,802,000 + $4,582,000
President’s Mgmt. Agenda    
  Management Efficiencies    ($2,578,000)
  UFMS  $3,100,000 $8,300,000 + $5,200,000
Buildings & Facilities $31,281,000 $34,281,000 $8,000,000 ($26,281,000) 
User Fees – PDUFA $160,713,000 $161,716,000 $264,220,000 + $102,504,000
User Fees – Non-PDUFA $18,123,000 $21,771,000 $22,490,000 + $719,000
BA Retirement Accruals  $46,877,000 $51,182,000 $54,751,000 + $3,569,000

User Fee Retirement Accruals $7,287,000 $7,900,000 $8,454,000 +$554,000
Consolidation of 
Legislation/Public Affairs  ($6,546,000) ($6,975,000) 

 
($7,317,000) ($342,000)

Totals with comparability    +$122,655,000
 
Note:  Table reflects changes from 2002 to 2003 on a comparable basis for the consolidation of legislative and 
public affairs and retirement accruals, meaning that the 2002 numbers are shown as though those proposals had been 
in effect in 2002. 
1/The FY 2001 amount does not include $4.750 million one-time funding for vaccine research and development from 
the Public Health Social Services Emergency Fund for counter terrorism, but does include $1.75 million for physical 
security from the Public Health Service Emergency Fund. 
2/The FY 2003 request level does not include inflationary costs by each increase. 
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Counter Terrorism
 

Desired Outcome 
 
Protection of FDA regulated products, 
including foods and animal feed, medical 
devices, radiological products, blood, drugs, 
and vaccines, from terrorist contamination, 
tampering or deleterious uses; and, 
 
Availability of safe and effective medical 
products (drugs, vaccines, and devices) for 
diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of 
disease resulting from the intentional use of 
biological, chemical, or nuclear agents. 
 
Program Objectives 
 
A combination of public health and law 
enforcement responsibilities requires FDA 
involvement in a number of aspects of the 
preparedness for and response to a terrorist 
act. FDA's responsibilities encompass both 
the civilian and military sectors of the 
population, thus broadening the scope of the 
Agency's counter terrorism goals.  These 
include: 
 
�� Detection, deterrence, investigation, and 

interdiction on efforts of intentional 
contamination or tampering with any 
FDA regulated product;  

 
�� Availability of safe and effective 

medical countermeasures for the 
diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of 
disease resulting from the intentional use 
of biological, chemical, or nuclear 
agents; 

 
�� Emergency preparedness and response; 

and, 
 
�� Safety from radiation exposure, 

including exposure resulting from public  

 
health emergencies or from the use of 
devices used to detect potential terrorist 
hazards. 

 
Why is FDA’s Contribution so 
Important? 
 
In FY 2002, FDA budgeted $6.772 million 
on efforts to combat terrorism.  The funding 
history is shown below: 
 

Increases for FY 2002 
(Dollars in $000) 

PROGRAM FY 2001 
Current 

Estimate1/

FY 2002 
Appropri-

ation 

FY 2002 
Supple-
mental 

FY 2002 
Current 
Estimate

Foods $378 $397  $92,550 $92,947 

Human Drugs $775 $813  $14,250 $15,063 

Biologics   $3,113 $3,266  $19,800 $23,066 

Animal Drugs 
and Feeds 

$408 $428  $3,500 $3,928 

Devices and 
Radiological 
Health 

$1,043 $1,094  $1,500 $2,594 

NCTR $438 $459  $5,800 $6,259 

Other 
Activities 

$300 $315  $750 $1,065 

Rent and Rent- 
Related 
Activities 

$1,750 -0- $12,950 $12,950 

TOTAL $8,205 $6,772  $151,100 $157,872
1/ Includes $1.75 million from the Public Health Service 
Emergency Fund for physical security, which has been annualized 
in the FY 2003 request, but does not include $4.750 million one-
time funding for vaccine research and development. 
 
The many facets of FDA’s counter terrorism 
mandate were demonstrated by FDA’s 
response to the September 11 terrorist 
attacks on U.S. citizens and symbols.  These 
attacks include the anthrax outbreak of 
October and November, the onset of war in 
a region where U.S. troops are at risk for 
exposure to biological, chemical, and 
nuclear weapons of mass destruction; and a 
period when it was thought that FDA’s own 
facilities had been contaminated with 
anthrax spores.  All these incidents illustrate 
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the many roles FDA serves in the public 
health and law enforcement responses to 
acts of terrorism.  
 
FDA is responsible for ensuring the safety 
of much of the nation’s food supply.  Every 
drug, vaccine, or diagnostic test that is 
administered to humans must be reviewed 
and approved for marketing in the U.S. by 
FDA. If investigational, those products are 
administered to patients with the agency’s 
oversight. FDA plays a central role in the 
national response to a large-scale radiation 
emergency, and regulates the use of 
radiation emitting devices. The continued 
operation of the FDA and the safety of its 
employees are fundamental to the Agency’s 
public health and national security roles. 
 
Congress, in providing $151.1 million in 
additional funding in FY 2002, recognizes 
the important role FDA plays in protecting 
the public health by ensuring the availability 
of safe and effective drugs, vaccines, blood 
products, medical devices, radiological 
products, animal health products, and by 
ensuring a safe food supply. The funds 
requested in FY 2003 will allow FDA to 
continue its efforts to deal with any potential 
counter terrorism incident.  
 
Key Strategies 
To protect the nation’s food supply, FDA 
addresses aspects of food production, 
manufacture, and transport in the country of 
origin, at the U.S. port of entry, and in 
domestic commerce.  FDA must enhance the 
frequency and quality of imported food 
inspections, and modernize its import data 
system to enable better detection and 
detention of contaminated food.  These 
increased inspection and surveillance 
activities, especially at the border, will 
contribute to the assurance that our food 
supply is better protected. 
 

The regulatory process is lengthy and 
complex. It is essential for FDA to engage 
early in the process of product development 
with sponsors for drugs, vaccines, medical 
devices, and radiological products needed to 
counter agents of terrorism. FDA maintains 
a proactive stance in working with 
manufacturers and other government 
agencies active in counter terrorism medical 
product development or stockpiling efforts.  
This includes outlining the individual steps 
that must be taken to obtain FDA approval; 
requirements for pre-clinical toxicity testing; 
regulatory guidance on the development of 
protocols for conducting clinical trials;  
review and analysis of the trial results, 
review of the proposed manufacturing 
procedures; and, inspection of the 
manufacturing process to assure compliance 
with Good Manufacturing Practices, as well 
as post-marketing surveillance of adverse 
events.  
 
FDA appreciates the support from its 
stakeholders for recognizing the critical role, 
responsibilities and needs of the Agency in 
the event of a counter terrorist attack.  With 
the supplemental funding, FDA will increase 
its ability to respond to a terrorist attack and 
address threats against the Nation’s health. 

 
The holistic approach presented in the FDA 
FY 2002 counter terrorism request best 
represents the dichotomy and cohesion of 
the activities undertaken by the Agency to 
protect the American public.  The four 
initiative areas – protecting regulated 
products; deterrence, detection, 
investigation, and interdiction; medical 
counter measures; crisis management and 
emergency preparedness; and radiation 
safety -- cover and include all of the 
legislative mandates of FDA’s mission to 
promote and protect the public health by 
ensuring that safe and effective products 
reach the market in a timely way; to monitor 
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products for continued safety after they are 
in use; and, protect consumers by focusing 
on patient and consumer safety.   
 
The $151.1 million in FY 2002 counter 
terrorism supplemental funding allowed the 
Agency to begin to establish activities in the 
areas of deterrence, detection, investigation, 
and interdiction; medical counter measures; 
emergency preparedness and response; and 
radiation safety. With these FY 2002 
supplemental funds, the Agency is: 
 
Food Safety 
Protecting Regulated Products: Deterrence, 
Detection, Investigation and Interdiction 
�� Hiring 673 new employees to improve 

the Agency’s capacity to respond to 
terrorist threats and attacks.  These will 
allow FDA to increase border presence 
by doing more field exams, sample 
collections and analysis, domestic 
inspections and laboratory analysis.  All 
in support of the compliance, policy and 
enforcement actions anticipated from the 
more than doubling of Field import staff 
and the corresponding inspections, 
sampling, testing, wharf exams and the 
like, to match the current mix of 
employees in the review process. The 
Agency is making optimal use of every 
method available to quickly identify 
applicants and reduce the time to hire;  

 
�� Enhancing the Center for Food Safety 

and Applied Nutrition’s Adverse Event 
Reporting Systems (CAERS).  FDA will 
oftentimes receive the first indication of 
a hazardous agent from reports of an 
illness or clinical data describing 
symptomalogy and association with 
certain foods or ingredients.  The AERS 
is designed to compile and assess large 
numbers of physician, health 
professional data and conclusions and 
provide likely associations and causative 

agents for follow-up through 
investigation and clinical testing; 

 
�� Expanding the number of State health 

laboratories and capabilities of current 
laboratories connected to the Electronic 
Laboratory Exchange Network 
(eLEXNET). eLEXNET’s expansion 
effort will allow the laboratories to 
exchange data on select biological 
agents (possibly including anthrax, 
botulinum toxin, brucellosis and other 
potential infectious diseases) and food 
pathogens. This system is the first 
Internet-based food safety system that 
consolidates a repository of pathogenic 
findings in the nation's food supply by 
Federal, State, and local government 
labs;  

 
�� Developing rapid detection and 

assessment methods for bacterial strains 
of counter terrorist agents 
(pathogens/chemicals) through 
intramural and extramural research; and 
expanding academic collaboration and 
Centers for Excellence to provide 
dedicated research efforts; and, 

 
�� Enhancing the OASIS system which will 

better identify those imports warranting 
closer scrutiny with both initial and 
follow-up inspections and other 
surveillance activities and provide better 
access to data in other Agency systems. 

 
Emergency Preparedness and Response 
�� Procuring High Performance Liquid 

Chromatography (HPLC) equipment 
needed for rapid analysis of suspect 
foods to assay for biological or chemical 
agents that could be intentionally 
introduced into a food.  These rapid 
detection instruments, Bio-sensors, can 
be used in a variety of settings to detect 
food, environmental and waterborne 
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pathogens. These instruments are special 
ordered from a sole source supplier and 
will be tested under an agreement with 
New Mexico State University; 

 
�� Performing data cleanup on the 

inventory of food establishments.  The 
effort entails evaluation and 
standardization of poor quality data and 
resolving duplicates, then applying the 
same logic in real-time to incoming 
records from U.S. Customs Service and 
the FDA field force;  

 
�� Streamlining techniques for the rapid 

detection and assessment of bacterial 
strains of counter terrorist agents 
(pathogens/chemicals).  Providing tools 
necessary to identify bacterial proteins 
and markers of toxicity in foods; and,  

 
�� Purchasing equipment and training 

import inspectors to enhance and 
streamline import sample collections 
processes at ports of entry and to provide 
for more rapid identification of suspect 
agents.  

 
Safe and Effective Medical Products  
Medical Counter Measures 
�� Ensuring the availability of safe and 

effective medical products, to support 
the development, maintenance and 
deployment of stockpiles of medical 
counter-measures; to assist in assuring 
that sufficient quantities of medical 
products are available; and, to support 
post-event follow-up and data collection 
initiatives for these products, some of 
which may be investigational.  These 
activities are accomplished through the 
regulation of the development and 
licensure of new drugs, vaccines,  
medical devices, and radiological 
products for protection and treatment 
against terrorism-related diseases; 

 
�� Establishing contracts for services to 

provide the necessary support for 
intramural programs directed at 
optimizing the availability of safe and 
effective new products for the treatment, 
prevention or cure of human diseases 
that result from exposure to biological 
terrorism agents; 

 
�� Entering into various research contracts 

and Interagency Agreements (IAGs) 
with other federal agencies, such as the 
Department of Defense (DOD), the 
National Institutes of Health (NIH), and 
the Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention (CDC), to develop protocols, 
conduct animal studies, and define 
reference databases on treatment and 
alternative therapies for infectious 
diseases caused by the intentional use of 
biological agents; and, 

 
�� Improving internal scientific knowledge 

and capabilities, conducting research to 
assess in vitro diagnostic technology 
used to detect biothreat agents, 
conducting a market assessment to 
identify potential device shortages, and 
educating health professionals and 
consumers on the use of medical device 
biowarfare products. 

 
Security 
Protecting Regulated Products: Deterrence, 
Detection, Investigation and Interdiction 
�� Expanding existing service contracts for 

obtaining additional guards for a number 
of our facilities. 

 
Medical Counter Measures 
�� Securing storage for select agents to 

prevent unauthorized use or theft, 
including lockable storage cabinets, 
refrigerators and freezers needed by 
labs; 
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�� Upgrading designated laboratory 

facilities to a BioSafety Level 3 (BSL-3) 
to support microbial counter terrorism 
research.  BSL-3 facilities have 
containment capability that allows work 
with indigenous or exotic agents that 
may cause serious or potentially lethal 
disease such as counter terrorist agents. 
By utilizing the expertise of a contractor, 
the upgrade of designated laboratory 
space can be expedited thus allowing 
microbial counter terrorism research to 
proceed quickly; and, 

 
�� Outfitting upgraded laboratory facilities 

with infrastructure to include 
containment hoods, and appropriate 
filtering and monitoring devices.  The 
conduct of these studies will require 
agents/chemicals and laboratory 
supplies, which will allow researchers to 
characterize multiple strains, construct a 
library/database of constituent proteins  
and query the library/database to find 
toxin related markers. 

 
FY 2003 

 
In FY 2003, FDA requests $159.048 million 
for counter terrorism activities. This funding 
will allow the Agency to continue the efforts 
that the Department and Congress provided 
for in FY 2002.  All of the activities and 
initiatives -- the protection of the food 
supply through deterrence, detection, 
investigation, and interdiction activities, the 
availability of medical counter measures; 
optimization of agency functions during 
crisis and emergency situations; and 
enhanced radiation safety -- will continue 
and be expanded in FY 2003. 
 
FDA requests continuing resources in        
FY 2003 to fund those activities that have a 
direct impact upon the Agency's counter-

terrorism mission of ensuring safe and 
effective medical devices and radiological 
products and a safe human and animal food 
supply. This is a clear and continuing threat 
that will require additional enhancements 
and safeguards in order for the Agency to 
fulfill its mission. 
 

FY 2003 Total Request 
 (Dollars in $000) 

 
Program FY 2002 

Current 
Estimate1 

FY 2003 
Request1 

FY 2003 
Change +/- 

Foods $92,947 $92,947 -0- 
Human Drugs $15,063 $18,097 $3,034
Biologics   $23,066 $25,578 $2,512
Animal Drugs 
and Feeds 

$3,928 $4,876 $948

Medical 
Devices 

$2,594 $6,016 $3,422

NCTR $6,259 $3,417 ($2,842)
Other 
Activities 

$1,065 $1,417 $352

Rent and 
Rent- Related 
Activities 

$12,950 $6,700 ($6,250)

TOTAL  $157,872  $159,048 $1,176
1Includes base resources of $6.772 million. 
 
The FDA FY 2003 counter terrorism request 
is a comprehensive approach to addressing 
counter terrorist threats. The four objectives 
described above – protecting regulated 
products: deterrence, detection, 
investigation, and interdiction; medical 
counter measures; emergency preparedness 
and response; and radiation safety -- 
describe the counter-terrorism objectives. 
Specific strategies planned to meet these 
goals include: 
 
Food Safety  
Protecting Regulated Products: Deterrence, 
Detection, Investigation and Interdiction 
�� Expand FDA's coverage at the nation's 

busiest ports, increase FDA's ability to 
detain products that pose threats; and, 
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�� Enhance FDA's ability to link import 
commercial intelligence with 
information on countries and products 
with suspected terrorist ties. 

 
Emergency Preparedness and Response 
�� Provide multiple government agencies 

engaged in food safety regulatory 
activities with the ability to rapidly 
detect compare and communicate 
unusual findings in laboratory analyses 
through OASIS and eLEXNET; 

 
�� Increase State partnerships and matching 

grants for compliance and inspection 
activities; and, 

 
�� Increase FDA’s presence in its retail, 

state audits and targeted inspection 
activities; and increase state partnerships 
and grant activities. 

 
Safe and Effective Medical Products 
Protecting Regulated Products: Deterrence, 
Detection, Investigation and Interdiction 
�� Expand FDA's coverage at the nation's 

busiest ports, including International 
Mail Facilities and Courier Hubs, sites 
that process high value medical products 

 
�� Increase FDA's ability to detain products 

that pose threats to the nation's supply of 
medical products; and, 

 
�� Enhance FDA's ability to link import 

commercial intelligence with 
information on countries and products 
with suspected terrorist ties. 

 
Medical Counter Measures 
�� Expand regulatory and scientific 

assistance to industry and other 
government agencies to promote 
development of medical devices and 
radiological products, drugs, and 

biologics needed to counter the effects of 
a terrorist attack;  

 
�� Expedite review of new products, new 

uses of approved products, or new 
manufacturing sites for counter-
terrorism uses; 

 
�� Develop test methods for DOD to test 

emergency devices for safe use on the 
battlefield and in civilian emergency 
care; 

 
�� Provide regulatory guidance for the use 

of investigational products in large scale 
military and civilian public health 
emergencies; 

 
�� Focus research programs on developing 

improved or novel testing methods for 
evaluation of diagnostic tests, drugs, 
vaccines, and blood products to ensure 
their safety, purity and effectiveness; 
and, 

 
�� Ensure the availability of safe blood and 

blood products at the time of an 
emergency.  

 
Emergency Preparedness and Response 
�� Predict and manage potential shortages 

of drugs, vaccines, and devices so there 
are enough available to aid in any rescue 
efforts.  An example is rubber gloves 
used to protect emergency workers and 
health care providers; 

 
�� Assure safety of approved medical 

devices and radiological products, drugs, 
and biologic products, including 
vaccines and blood products, to support 
the continued development, maintenance 
and deployment of stockpiles of medical 
countermeasures; 
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�� Ensure the availability of sufficient 
quantities of medical countermeasures 
and appropriate follow-up in the event of 
an attack; 

 
�� Develop mechanisms to utilize FDA’s 

medical material shortage experts to 
assist in acquisition of limited critical 
medical countermeasures during a 
terrorist event; 

 
�� Conduct inspections and consider 

alternative manufacturing sites to 
produce necessary animal drugs in the 
event of sabotage against existing animal 
drug manufacturing sites;  and,  

 
�� Conduct a market assessment to identify 

manufactures and customers, and 
evaluate diagnostic test kit performance 
that detects warfare agents. 

 
Radiation Safety 
�� Identify the needs of the Radiation 

Emergency Response Teams so they can 
effectively monitor for radiation threats 
and provide technical assistance where 
needed; and, 

 
�� Begin to develop and implement 

radiation safety standards for the safe 
use of people scanners in airports and 
other places. 

 
Security 
Emergency Preparedness and Response 
�� Certify bio-safety Level 3 Laboratories 

used for bioterrorism and 
decontamination and recertification of 
biological safety cabinets. 

 
Consequences of Not Achieving the 
Objectives 
 
Our FY 2003 request includes recurring 
costs for our counter terrorism activities.  

Without these funds, net gains in the counter 
terrorism program would be negatively 
offset because the FDA conducts both 
traditional and counter terrorism work.  
These activities cannot be separated. FDA’s 
request includes funding for food safety, 
specifically to increase the number of food 
imports examinations and funds to speed the 
development of new medical products (i.e., 
drugs, devices, vaccines) necessary to 
protect the public health.   
 
How Are We Doing 
 
The Agency plays a pivotal role in counter 
terrorism preparedness and response with a 
combination of regulatory and law 
enforcement responsibilities mandated by 
the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act.  
FDA is a key player and point of contact for  
inter- and intra-agency activities, including: 
 
�� Works closely with the U.S. Customs 

Service to strengthen efforts in detection 
and interdiction of contaminated foods; 

 
�� Serves as project leader for National 

Food Safety System (NFSS). NFSS 
improves coordination and 
communication among public health and 
food regulatory officials at all levels of 
government;  

 
�� Participates in national surveillance and 

emergency response programs, 
including: Foodborne Disease Active 
Surveillance Network (FoodNet) which 
conducts active surveillance for 
foodborne diseases and related 
epidemiology studies, and is a 
collaborative project of CDC, USDA 
and FDA; and, PulseNet, a national 
network of public health laboratories 
that performs DNA “fingerprinting” on 
bacteria that may be foodborne; 
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�� Facilitates the availability of safe and 
effective medical products for use in a 
public health emergency by identifying 
manufacturers and bulk suppliers of 
potentially important products, assessing 
inventories, and evaluating lead-time for 
increased production; 

 
�� Conducts advisory panels to discuss data 

requirements, including use of animal 
data developed by U.S. Army Medical 
Research Institute of Infectious 
Diseases, for approval of medical 
devices and radiological products 
intended to detect exposure to or 
infection with terrorist threat agents;  

 
�� Collaborates with CDC and DOD to 

develop a method to identify biomarkers 
of toxicity by using a mass 
spectrometry-based method for rapid 
detection of microorganisms and with 

other government agencies on counter 
terrorism research activities;  

 
�� Makes use of every available means to 

quickly hire applicants and begin 
training; 

 
�� Maintains a 24-hour notification system 

for counter terrorism incidents, including 
hoaxes, in cooperation with the Federal 
Bureau of Investigations (FBI); and, 

 
�� Coordinates with the DHHS Office of 

Emergency Preparedness (OEP) and has 
developed a draft protocol for response 
to a terrorist incident. 

 
In FY 2003, FDA anticipates it will expend 
$159.048 million on counter terrorism 
activities. 
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Employee Pay Raises
 
Desired Outcome 
 
Maintain the Agency’s ability to fulfill its 
mission of protecting the public health 
through its focus on counter-terrorism 
efforts, improving patient safety, and 
improving patient access to safe and 
effective medical products. 
 
Program Objectives  
 
The public trusts FDA to ensure that food on 
the family table will be safe and wholesome; 
new medical products, drugs, biological 
products, medical devices, and radiological 
products are available in a timely manner 
with demonstrated benefits that outweigh 
risks; and, product information is useful and 
understandable. 
 
How Will Built-in Increases Affect 
FDA's Mission? 
 
�� More than 60 percent of FDA's 

expenditures are pay related.  Pay 
increases have a major impact on FDA 
because the Agency is more people-
intensive than many government 
agencies.  For FY 2002, Congress 
provided funds to cover pay raises which 
will allow FDA to more efficiently and 
effectively carry out its mission. 
Personnel are essential to accomplishing                    
its regulatory mission because: 

          

Program Center Field Total 

Foods $3,119 $4,776 $7,895 

Human 
Drugs 

$4,873 $2,315 $7,188 

Biologics $2,372 $730 $3,102 

Animal 
Drugs and 
Feeds 

$1,186 $767 $1,953 

Medical 
Devices  

$3,726 $1,447 $5,173 

NCTR $945 -0- $945 

Other 
Activities 

$2,296 -0- $2,296 

Total $18,517 $10,035 $28,552 

 
�� The Agency's regulatory mandate is to 

protect the public health;  
 
�� Interpretation and enforcement of 

regulations is an inherently 
governmental function that must be 
performed by people;  

 

 
�� FDA's product review function requires 

numerous interdependent specialists in 
each of the Agency product areas who 
interact with industry on a regular basis; 

 
�� FDA's inspectional responsibilities 

require coverage of not only the entire 
country, but also around the world; and, 

 
�� FDA responsibilities require staff to 

monitor the entire life cycle of all 
products under the Agency's purview 
(e.g., from drug trials to drug application 
review to approved advertising to a 
product's effect on patient health). 

 
Requested Increases for FY 2003 

(Dollars in 000s) 

 

 
This budget request includes $28.552 
million in pay costs.  Without pay raises, the 
Agency may reduce its personnel levels, 
directly reducing its ability to assure the 
safety and efficacy of the medical products 
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under its purview, protecting the food 
supply, and diminishing our capacity to 
support counter-terrorism activities.   
Specifically, pay increases allow FDA to: 
 
�� Continue the counter terrorism activities 

begun with FY 2002 supplemental 
funding; 

 
�� Support the increase examination of 

food imports.  By the end of FY 2003, 
FDA estimates an increase of 100 
percent over FY 2002 food field 
examinations;   

 
�� Support the development of new 

bioterrorism tools to accelerate the 
availability of medical products (i.e., 
drugs, devices, vaccines) necessary to 
protect the public health, and provide 
support to the CDC in managing the 
quantity and quality of stockpiled drugs 
and vaccines; 

 
�� Improve the drug review process.   

Payroll increases are needed to cover 
about half of the staff involved in the 
drug application review process not 
supported by Prescription Drug User Fee 
Act (PDUFA) fees; and, 

 
�� Improve FDA’s ability to assure the 

safety of regulated products, inspect and 
investigate domestic and foreign 
manufacturers, and participate in Mutual 
Recognition Agreements (MRAs) with 
countries to establish global standards 
for foods and pharmaceuticals. 

 
Consequences of Not Receiving Pay 
Increases 
 
Without these pay increases, the Agency 
anticipates reductions in staffing levels that 
would severely impact day-to-day 
operations of FDA.  The impact would be 

across all products areas and would greatly 
undermine our recent gains, particularly in 
counter terrorism.  In FY 2003, without pay 
increases, the following scenarios could 
occur: 
�� Reverse the recent gains in combating 

foodborne illnesses; 
 
�� Reduce the testing and inspection of 

foods, medical devices, and radiological 
products; 

 
�� No improvement of blood and human 

tissue safety; and, 
 
�� Inability to strengthen the Agency's 

radiological health program that already 
fails to routinely inspect 95 percent of   
x-ray, sunlamp and laser products, and is 
unable to test 99 percent of all other 
radiation products. 

 
How are we doing? 
 
The Agency is showing great progress in 
program areas that continue to receive 
adequate funding.  The American public 
benefits from a strong FDA performing 
efficiently and effectively. 
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Patient Safety/Medical Errors 
 

Desired Outcome 
 
Reduce preventable deaths and injuries 
associated with the use of medical 
products. 
 
Program Objectives 
 
Develop and enhance surveillance of 
FDA-regulated products to identify harm 
resulting from use, understand harm 
through expert analysis, and prevent harm 
to other patients by taking corrective 
action. 
 
Why is FDA's Contribution so 
Important? 
 
Approximately 1.3 million people are 
accidentally injured by medical therapy in 
the U.S. annually.  Many errors are 
associated with the misuse of drugs, 
biologics, and medical devices regulated 
by FDA.  Costs from these medical errors 
range from $20 to $75 billion annually.  
The Institute of Medicine estimates that as 
many as 100,000 Americans die annually 
as a result of preventable medical errors 
and the proliferation of new products may 
increase this number. 
 
Requested Increases for FY 2003 

(Dollars in 000s) 
 

Program Center Field Total 
Human Drugs $1,700 $500 $2,200 
Biologics $1,300 -0- $1,300 
Medical 
Devices 

$1,500 -0- $1,500 

Total $4,500 $500 $5,000 
 
With increased funding of $5 million FDA 
will: 
 

�� Support the Department's Patient 
Safety Task Force to improve existing 
systems to collect data on patient 
safety. Specifically, the task force 
coordinates the collection and analysis 
of data from existing federal agency 
systems; develops efforts to help avert 
risks to patient safety;  

 
�� Continue enhancement to the Adverse 

Event Reporting System (AERS), to 
include electronic data entry 
initiatives.  This will bring about 
harmonization with manufacturers and 
encourage more reporting by making it 
easier for drug manufacturers to enter 
reports;  

 
�� Continue developing the Medical 

Device Surveillance Network 
(MedSuN).  When fully implemented, 
MedSuN will reduce the occurrence of 
medical device related events, serve as 
an advanced warning system, and 
greatly improve real-time public health 
communication among FDA and user 
facilities.  The program significantly 
enhances postmarketing surveillance 
of medical products as they are used in 
medical practice and rapidly identifies 
critical health hazards associated with 
these products.  With the additional 
resources, FDA expects to recruit 100 
more hospitals and other health care 
facilities; 

 
�� Expand surveillance to identify 

potential patient safety risks from gene 
therapy, vaccines and other biological 
products; 

 
�� Enhance capability to assist with 

identifying potential tampering events 
by terrorists; 
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�� communicates with other entities 
regarding reporting systems and safe 
practices;  

 
�� Continue participation on the 

International Conference on 
Harmonization (ICH), global 
pharmacovigilance (analysis and 
evaluation of adverse event reports and 
assessment of a product's risk versus 
benefits profile) initiatives; and, 

 
�� Conduct human factors research that is 

needed to identify and prevent user 
errors with medical device use. 

 
Consequences of Not Achieving 
the Objectives 
 
FDA believes that roughly half of the 
deaths and injuries associated with 
medical errors can be avoided by fully 
implementing its strategies.  Thousands of 
lives and billions of dollars can be saved.  
 
How Are We Doing? 
 
Within the past few years, FDA has made 
progress in strengthening its internal 
systems for automating the collection of 
reports on these adverse events, and in 
pilot testing "smart" collection systems 
that look for patterns in adverse events.  In 
FY 2001, FDA became part of a 
coordinated HHS-wide effort to establish 
common reporting criteria that will 
simplify the task for those who are 
submitting adverse events information, 
and for the federal agencies that are 

collecting it. We do not know how many 
adverse events there really are because 
adverse events are greatly under-reported.  
FDA lacks the data to fully assess the 
nature of the problem and sources of risk.  
 
In FY 2002, FDA received an increase of 
$10 million to fund a portion of its 
systems approach to identifying and 
responding to adverse events reported in 
the U.S.  An important aspect of this 
approach is the expansion of the MedSuN 
system to additional hospitals and user 
facilities for the reporting of adverse event 
reports, as well as enhancing and linking 
other existing databases.  Additionally, 
FDA is expanding associated medical 
errors consumer and health care 
professional education programs, and 
increasing the number of analyses and 
reports evaluated. 
 
The $5 million requested in FY 2003 will 
continue to build on collaborative efforts 
with other Federal and State governmental 
agencies, regulated industry and the 
American public, to ensure that the safest 
and most effective products possible are 
made available in a timely manner, and 
that critical product safety information is 
relayed to the American public and health 
care professionals quickly. 
 
In FY 2003, FDA anticipates it will 
expend $22 million in support of the 
Department wide patient safety initiative.  
This is in addition to $41 million in base 
operational costs for adverse event 
reporting for a total of $63 million. 
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Generic Drugs
 

Desired Outcome 
 
Reduce the total approval time for new 
generic drug applications. 
 
Program Objective 
 
Assure that only safe, effective, high-
quality, and equivalent generic products 
are approved for use by consumers and 
health care professionals. 
 
Why is FDA's Contribution so 
Important 
 
The Generic Drugs Program has the 
primary responsibility for approving new 
generic drug applications.  A generic 
drug is identical, or bioequivalent to a 
brand name drug in dosage form, safety, 
strength, route of administration, quality, 
performance characteristics and intended 
use.  Although generic drugs are 
chemically identical to their branded 
counterparts, they are typically sold at 
substantial discounts from the branded 
price.  According to the Congressional 
Budget Office, generic drugs save 
consumers an estimated $8 to $10 billion 
a year at retail pharmacies. Even more 
billions are saved when hospitals use 
generic drugs. 
 
Through review of data on proposed 
products that must meet exacting 
specifications, FDA assures that generic 
products will perform the same as their 
respective brand name reference 
products.  In the same manner, generic 
manufacturing and packaging sites must 
pass all of the same quality standards as 
those of brand name drugs. 
 

 
Requested Increases for FY 2003 

(Dollars in 000s) 
 

Program Center Field Total 
Human Drugs $3,436 $1,146 $4,582

 
FDA will use the $4,582,000 increase to: 
 
�� Hire additional reviewers and staff to 

accelerate the review and approval of 
Abbreviated New Drug Applications 
(ANDAs); 

 
�� Improve the review of ANDAs 

without sacrificing product quality.  
This will allow the Agency to set a 
more challenging goal of reviewing 
75 percent of ANDAs within six 
months after submission; 

 
�� Hire additional inspectors to increase 

inspections of domestic and foreign 
firms, an activity critical to reducing 
total approval times; and, 

 
�� Increase coverage of imported 

generic drugs to better monitor the 
quality of finished drug products and 
bulk drug substances from overseas. 

 
Consequences of Not Achieving 
the Objectives 
 
The cost of prescription drugs has risen 
dramatically over the last decade.  Many 
retired Americans, living on fixed 
incomes, can no longer afford the cost of 
the medications they depend on.  For all 
Americans, the cost of prescription drugs 
today can have a significant effect on 
families’ abilities to meet all expenses.  
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Generic drugs provide Americans with 
safe and effective lower-cost alternatives 
to the escalating costs of brand name 
prescription drugs. 
 
How are we doing? 
The American public can be confident 
that when a generic drug product is 
approved, it has met the rigorous 
standards established by FDA with 
respect to identity, strength, quality, 
purity, and potency. 
 
Congressional interest in this program 
has been strong.  Past increases have 
been instrumental in improving 
efficiency within the Generic Drugs 
Program.  In FY 2001, increased staffing 
helped FDA review and act upon 55.6 
percent of original generic drug 
applications within six months after the 
submission date, representing an 
increase of more than 27 percent over 
FY 1999.  The Agency believes that 
future increases will further improve 
review and approval times. 
 
Over the years, FDA has approved 
several thousand generic drugs that have 
been used successfully by millions of 

patients. The use of these products has 
resulted in substantial savings. 
The most recently approved generic 
drugs were for anxiety, heartburn, 
depression, and pain management.  
 
In FY 2003, FDA anticipates it will 
expend approximately $45.8 million on 
the generic drug program. 

 
Generic Approvals by Fiscal Year 

 

Fiscal 
Year 

Number of 
Approvals 

Median 
Approval 

Time 
(months) 

1993 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 

170 
168 
201 
214 
256 
230 
198 
232         
241 

39.7 
24.4 
28.2 
24.7 
19.6 
18.7 
17.3 
18.9         
18.4 
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President’s Management Agenda 
 

Workforce Planning and 
Restructuring 
 
FDA is responding to the President's 
Management Agenda by realigning 
functions to reduce organizational layers 
and achieve efficiencies.  During         
FY 2003, 25 administrative/ 
management positions will be eliminated 
and $2.578 million in cost savings will 
be achieved.  The Agency also plans to 
consolidate staff associated with the 
public affairs and legislative affairs 
functions at the Department.   
 
The Agency also plans to study in  
FY 2002 the current organizational 
structure to identify opportunities to 
consolidate and streamline other 
administrative functions. 
 
Organizational structures will be 
designed that most effectively serve 
internal and external constituencies.  
This includes a flattened hierarchical 
structure, cost-effective processes and 
knowledge management to support 
Agency decisions.  FDA will also do 
more contracting with States to conduct 
domestic inspections of FDA regulated 
products and foods.   
 
Consolidations of headquarters and field 
offices are underway at White Oak and 
other regional locations.  Processes that 
directly support the mission of the 
Agency will be reviewed and 
redesigned, such as product review 
management, inspections and 
enforcement responsibilities.  More 
knowledge management initiatives such 
as SCIENCE FIRSt and the FDA 
University will be planned for the future.   
 

Initiatives such as the above will enable 
the FDA to more effectively carry out its 
mission of protecting the health and 
safety of the U.S. citizen. 
 
Financial Management 
 
FDA financial systems support all of the 
Agency's financial activities and are 
considered to be mission critical systems 
needed to support FDA's public health 
mission. Improved financial 
performance includes initiatives to 
reduce erroneous payments, reengineer 
business processes to include accounting 
operations in field offices, and plan for a 
new core financial management system.  
These endeavors are vital to comply with 
changing Federal financial requirements, 
maintain a clean audit opinion, and 
integrate accounting and financial 
systems operations throughout DHHS. 
 
The HHS long-term strategic vision is to 
optimize resources for the management 
of financial operations and systems 
across the Department.  FDA is 
scheduled to be one of the first agencies 
to benefit from this planned system. This 
new system will provide FDA with the 
means to continue its considerable 
efforts to retain a clean audit opinion and 
meet accelerated timeframes for the 
Reports Consolidation Act.  In FY 2002, 
Congress provided $3.1 million for FDA 
to improve financial management 
systems and processes related to its 
legacy systems.  The request includes an 
additional $5.2 million in FY 2003.  
 
Information Technology 
 
FDA is ever more reliant upon the use of 
information technology in promoting 
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public health and preventing injury or 
death.  The Agency has strategically 
organized and integrated its Information 
Technology (IT) resources into four 
strategic categories: electronic 
regulation, science, management, and IT 
infrastructure and security.   
 
Electronic regulation can best be 
described as the electronic handling and 
manipulation of regulatory information 
toward improving public health. To the 
fullest extent practical, FDA is 
committed to providing and receiving 
regulatory information in an electronic 
format for both premarket review and 
postmarket safety activities.   
 
IT projects in the science category 
provide FDA scientists with the ability 
to make regulatory decisions based on 
access to state-of-the-art science 
resources such as databases containing 
information on the latest discoveries.  
Rapid validation of data allows 
application decisions to meet statutory 
requirements.   
 
Management functions provide structure 
and consistency for routine tasks and 
core operations.  The Agency has 
facilitated major changes in the way it 
performs its administrative functions to 
achieve effectiveness.  Automated 
systems have been planned or developed 
to support key areas such as: Time and 
Attendance, Personnel, Financial 
Management, and the Federal Register.  
The Agency is exploring the integration 
of these systems with other Department  
agencies with similar systems at the 
Department level.   
 
The focal point of FDA's strategic 
application of IT infrastructure will be 
the continuation and expansion of its 

Information Systems Architecture (ISA) 
and Critical Infrastructure Protection 
(CIP) programs as participants in the 
DHHS Five Year Information 
Technology Plan.  FDA's request 
includes funding to participate in 
Department wide efforts to improve the 
Information Technology Enterprise 
Infrastructure.  
 
The request includes funds to participate 
in an enterprise approach to investing in 
key information technology 
infrastructure such as security and 
network modernization.  These 
investments will enable FDA programs 
to carry out their missions more securely 
and at a lower cost.  Agency funds will 
be co-administered with resources in the 
Information Technology Security and 
Innovation Fund to promote 
collaboration in planning and project 
management and to achieve common 
goals such as secure and reliable 
communication and lower costs for the 
purchase and maintenance of hardware 
and software.  FDA will participate in 
these activities with an estimated $5.665 
million in FY 2002, and an estimated 
$8.945 million in FY 2003. 
 
E-Government 
 
It is the goal of FDA to leverage 
information technology to make FDA a 
results-oriented and customer-focused 
government organization.  FDA is 
developing and using electronic 
information and transactions that allow 
for more efficient and cost effective 
access to government for citizens, 
industry and other branches of the 
government without compromising 
privacy and information security.  FDA's 
approach to expanding E-government 
includes: making the Agency more 
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citizen-centered by increasing the 
availability of information on the 
Internet; enhancing electronic 
communication with industry by 
increasing collaboration and retooling 
processes and the workforce; expanding 
long-term IT capital planning, and, 
leveraging greater efficiencies in          
E-procurement. 
 
Competitive Sourcing 
 
To achieve consistency in our inventory, 
FDA developed a matrix describing 
FDA's major activities and correlated 
each activity with the OMB function 
codes.  The group determined whether 
the work performed was inherently 
governmental or commercial in nature, 
and applied these standards consistently 
across FDA's Centers and Offices.  FDA 
continues to perform ongoing evaluation 
of other commercial activities for 
competition outsourcing, with the goal 
of studying 50 percent of our 
commercial FTE under the A-76 
process. In FY 2002, FDA is studying 

commercial activities including web 
design and development, graphic arts 
and visual information services, 
medical/scientific librarian services, and 
television studio service. These activities 
represent approximately 76 staff.  In 
FY 2003, the Agency expects to study 
real property management, personnel 
management and support, and 
administrative support -- activities 
representing approximately 171 staff. 
FDA already contracts for over 1,800 
staff, representing over 16 percent of the 
workforce, under various types of 
service contracts.  The Agency will 
explore ways of expanding existing 
contracts as well as developing new 
approaches. 
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Non-PDUFA User Fees 
 

User Fee Overview 
The budget includes inflationary increases 
for currently authorized user fees totally 
$1,355,000, plus $636,000 for retirement 
accruals associated with these fees. 
 
Mammography Quality Standards 
Act (MQSA) 
MQSA was reauthorized in 1998 for a five 
years.  The current MQSA legislation 
expires October 28, 2002 and will need to be 
reauthorized.  The Administration will be 
sending a bill to Congress in the coming 
months. 
 
MQSA requires that mammography 
facilities be certified to remain in operation, 
and inspected annually to ensure compliance 
with national quality and safety standards.  
An increase of $837,000 will provide for 
inflationary costs for this program. The fees 
collected pay for the costs of these annual 
inspections to ensure compliance with 
national quality and safety standards.  
Funding of $315,000 is included for 
retirement accruals. 
 
Color Certification 
The FFD&C Act requires the certification of 
color additives.  This function, which is 
administered by FDA's Center for Food 
Safety and Applied Nutrition (CFSAN), 
involves the assessment of the quality and 
safety of color additives used in foods, drugs 
and cosmetics.  Salaries and expenses of 
employees of the program are funded 
directly by FDA's Revolving Fund for 
Certification and Other Services.  The fund's 
activities are financed entirely by fees paid 
by the affected commercial organizations.  
An increase of $436,000 will cover 
inflationary costs.  Funding of $239,000 is 
also included for retirement accruals. 

Requested Increases for FY 2003 
(Dollars in $000s) 

 
Program Center Field Total 
MQSA 

  Medical  
 Devices              
 Other         
 Activities 
MQSA Total 

 
$360 

 
 

$19 
$379 

 
$458 

 
 

-0- 
$458

 
$818 

 
 

$19 
$837

Color 
Certification 
Export 
Certification 

$436 
 
 

$82 

-0- 
 
 

-0- 

$436 
 
 

$82
Total $897 $458 $1,355

Note: Includes retirement accruals. 
 
Export Certification 
FDA is required to issue certificates to any 
person wishing to export a drug, animal 
drug, or device, that the product to be 
exported meets certain requirements of the 
law.  This applies to products approved for 
sale in the U.S. as well as to unapproved 
products.  The purpose of these certificates 
is to promote the export of products made in 
the U.S.  The requirements for these 
certificates were amended by the FDA 
Export Reform and Enhancement Act of 
1996, which also established user fees for 
this service. 
 
Fees are set by regulation, up to a statutory 
maximum of $175.  Estimated revenue is 
expected to be about $1,500,000 from 
certificates issued for drugs, animal drugs, 
and medical devices.  FDA issues export 
certificates for foods, animal foods, and 
cosmetics, but these certificates are not 
covered under the statute.  Export 
Certification fees are credited to FDA's 
Salaries and Expenses Appropriation, and 
must be authorized through the annual 
appropriations act.  Funding of $82,000 is 
also included for retirement accruals.
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Proposed PDUFA User Fee
 

User Fee Overview 
The budget request includes $272.038 
million in user fees from reauthorization of 
the Prescription Drug User Fee Act 
(PDUFA).  
 
The FDA Modernization Act of 1997 
reauthorized, through FY 2002, the 
collection of user fees to enhance the review 
process of new human drugs and biological 
products and established fees for 
applications, establishments, and approved 
products.  FDA strongly believes in the 
success of PDUFA and that it represents a 
model for reinventing government with 
Congress, the Agency, industry and the 
consumer groups all working together 
providing necessary resources, setting 
performance goals, and holding the Agency 
responsible.  The Act must be reauthorized 
before September 30, 2002, and FDA is 
working with industry on a proposal to 
reauthorize and enhance PDUFA for FY 
2003 and beyond.  Several public meetings 
have also been held so that all stakeholders  
have the opportunity to voice their opinions. 
 
Effect on Program Objectives 
 
These user fees have enabled FDA to 
improve its performance for drug review and  
approval times.  Total approval time – the 
time from the initial submission of a  
marketing application to the issuance of the 
final approval letter – has dropped from a 
pre-PDUFA median of 23 months to 12 
months.  Total approval time for priority 
applications, those for products providing 
significant therapeutic gains, has dropped 
from a median of over 12 months in the 
early PDUFA years to 6 months.  Before 
PDUFA, only about 60 percent of the 
applications submitted were ultimately  

 
approved.  Now, about 80 percent are 
approved.  For the consumer, this means 
more safe and effective products getting to 
market more quickly. 
 
PDUFA III 
As stated, FDA strongly believes in the 
success of PDUFA.  The budget includes 
proposed increases in user fees of $272.038 
million for activities related to assuring the 
safety of, and continue earlier patient access 
to, new drug and biological products, and 
improved risk management.  The American 
public would continue to have improved 
access to new therapies, which results in 
reduced morbidity, mortality, disability 
days, and hospitalization, as well as 
improved quality of life issues. 

 
PDUFA Resources 

(Dollars in $000s) 
 

PDUFA FY 2002 FY 2003 
   
Human Drugs 
W/accruals 
W/o accruals 

 
$110,929 
$106,188 

$185,830
$180,662

 
Biologics 

 

W/accruals 
W/o accruals 
 
Other Activities

$37,006 
$35,344 

$64,324
$62,474

W/accruals 
W/o accruals 
 
GSA Rent 
W/accruals 
W/o accruals 

$14,778 
$13,944 

 
 

$6,240 
$6,240 

$14,744
$13,944

$7,140
$7,140

 
Total 
W/ accruals 
W/o accruals 

 
 

$168,953 
$161,716 

$272,038
$264,220
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Overview 
FY 2003 Annual Performance Plan 

 
Our Mission and Scope of Responsibilities 
 
FDA has broad responsibilities for protecting the health of American consumers.  
Although FDA’s mission statement clearly outlines these general responsibilities, it does 
not convey the tremendous scope of activity that we oversee.  Decisions made by FDA 
affect every American every day.   

 

To illustrate: 

The pu
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3. Bl
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5. Tr
 
6. Eq

X-
saf

 
�� Last year consumers spent $1 

trillion – more than 20% of their 
money – on products that we 
regulate.  

 
�� We judge the safety of an 

expanding scientific revolution.  
Public and private entities invest 
an estimated $50 billion annually 
in biomedical research and 
technology.  

 
�� We assure the safety of the 

Nation’s manufacturing and 
processing:  FDA is a 10,000 
person agency, but it is 
responsible for monitoring over 
100,000 U.S. firms that manufacture  
or process products. 

 
�� We also monitor the safety of almost 8 million im

country each year. 
 

Prevention -- The Cornerstone of F
 
To successfully accomplish its mission, FDA leaders
goals.  Each goal reinforces the importance of preven
attack on the Nation’s health and safety concerns.  
 

Prevention, to FDA, means that we us
to minimize health or safety risks facin

by correctly assessing the risks and effe
  
 
 

FDA:  An Overview 
blic trusts FDA to ensure that: 

ods are safe, wholesome, and properly 
eled 

ugs for both humans and animals, and 
ccines for humans, are safe and effective

ood used for transfusions is safe and in 
equate supply 

edical devices, from scalpels to CAT 
ns, are safe and effective 

ansplanted tissues are safe and effective 

uipment that uses radiant energy, such as 
ray machines and microwave ovens, is 
e 
29

port shipments that enter this 

DA Strategic Goals 

hip has identified four strategic 
tion as the Agency’s primary line of 

e all means available  
g the American people  
ctively managing them. 



Our Strategic Goals: 
 
�� Counter the Terrorist Threat  - FDA will prepare for the possibility of terrorist 

attacks on the U.S. population, and respond rapidly and appropriately in the event of 
an actual attack.  This will require:  developing a preventive capability for detection, 
deterrence and interdiction; having adequate supplies of safe and effective medical 
products to treat victims of an attack; and having in place an emergency preparedness 
and response plan that will protect U.S. citizens and maintain the internal security of 
FDA   

 
�� Maintain a Strong and Effective FDA - FDA will maximize return on its human 

capital by recruiting and adequately compensating the highest caliber scientists and 
health professionals to carry out its mission.  It will also support the President’s 
management objectives to create a streamlined, citizen-centered government agency.  
Key strategies to achieve this goal include:  de-layering the bureaucracy; restructuring 
Agency functions so that they are more supportive of mission-critical activities; 
outsourcing traditional government functions where cost efficiencies can be realized; 
capitalizing on e-government efficiencies; strengthening financial management 
systems;  establishing accountability to the U.S. taxpayer by linking Agency 
resources to performance; and reconfiguring information technology systems to more 
effectively support decision making at all levels in the Agency. 

 
�� Assure Medical Product Safety - FDA will assure that products are safe by 

conducting plant and product inspections to ensure that products are manufactured 
and distributed under safe conditions, and by developing surveillance systems to 
monitor the safety of the products themselves, their use and consumption. 

 
�� Bring New Technologies to a World-Wide Market - 
 

FDA will assure that the products of new technologies are available to U.S. 
consumers.  Because of the Agency’s timely science-based decisions, millions of 
Americans can get the medicines and medical devices they need and be assured of 
safe and effective products. 

 
To effectively carry out these priorities the Agency will adhere to fundamental principles 
that frame all of its actions and which will lead to more effective public health results.  
These principles support: 
 
�� using state-of-the-art science to make accurate and timely decisions regarding the 

safety of products and processes;  
 
�� thinking and acting in a global context – Since the products we regulate are 

produced and marketed worldwide, our risk management strategies must also be 
approached from a global perspective. 
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�� making decisions that consider the total product life cycle – We must use both 
premarket and postmarket product experience/data in making regulatory decisions.  
Our practices and regulations must be focused on keeping products safe and effective 
throughout their entire life cycle. 
 

�� working with partners in all sectors to strengthen the Agency’s prevention efforts.  
We cannot accomplish our public health mission unless we collaborate with our 
stakeholders. 

  
The table below summarizes FDA’s strategic goals, the desired outcomes of these goals, 
and key performance targets for FY 2003. 
 
FDA Strategic Goals Desired Outcomes Key FY 2003 Performance Goals 

Counter the Terrorist 
Threat. 
 

�� Risks to U.S. citizens posed by 
potential or real terrorist attacks 
are minimized. 

�� Increase the number of physical 
exams of import entries by 
100%; focus laboratory analysis 
on products with suspect 
histories or origins 

�� Cover an additional 45 ports of 
entry where there are significant 
shipments of FDA-regulated 
products. 

 
Maintain a Strong and 
Effective FDA  

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

State-of-the-art scientists and 
health professionals in position to 
make critical risk management 
decisions 
Streamlined Agency optimally 
organized to support mission-
critical activities 
Cost-effective performance of 
functions 
Citizen-centered agency 
accountable for results 

Develop and implement a plan to 
delayer all FDA components 
Increase the percentage of 
electronically purchased 
transactions to 91%. 
Increase the percentage of 
commercial FTEs that will be 
reviewed for outsourcing to a 
total of 15%. 

Assure Medical Product 
Safety  

�� Significant reduction in the 
annual 100,000 deaths, injuries 
and illnesses is achieved because 
an effective safety net has been 
established which monitors  
medical products at all stages in 
the life cycle –  from production 
through consumption. 

 

�� Meet statutory requirement by 
inspecting 50% of registered 
blood banks, source plasma 
operations and biologics 
manufacturing establishments.  

�� Conduct targeted BSE 
inspections of 100% of all 
known renderers and feed mills 
handling prohibited material. 

�� Ensure at least 97% of 
mammography facilities meet 
inspection standards, with less 
than 3% with Level I (serious) 
problems in FY 2002.  

�� Ensure that all international 
standards and negotiations are 
based on good science and 
protect the public health. 
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FDA Strategic Goals Desired Outcomes Key FY 2003 Performance Goals 
Bring New Technologies to 
a World-Wide Market    
 

�� Because of the Agency’s timely 
science-based decisions, millions 
of Americans can get the 
medicines and medical devices 
they need and be assured of safe 
and effective products. 

�� Review and act on 90% of 
standard original new drug, 
product licensing and blood 
licensing  (NDA/PLA/BLA) 
submissions within 10 months of 
receipt and 90% of priority 
original NDA/PLA/BLA 
submissions within 6 months. 
(PDUFA goal) 

�� Review and act upon 75% of 
fileable original generic drug 
applications within 6 months of 
submission date. 

�� Complete 95% of Premarket 
Approval Application (PMA) 
first actions within 180 days. 
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